

NO. 83277-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 MAR 24 P 2:58
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE MUNICIPAL COURT, The Hon. GEORGE W.
HOLIFIELD,

and

MATTHEW JACOB, JOHN WRIGHT, and JACOB CULLEY,

Petitioners.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 MAR 11 AM 7:53
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

by CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY 1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

IV. AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. PROCEDURAL POSTURE..... 2

 B. FACTS UNDERLYING SUPPRESSION ORDER..... 3

 C. COURT OF APPEALS’ RESOLUTION OF THE MERITS..... 6

V. ARGUMENT OF AMICUS 6

 A. TYPES OF WRITS; WRITS OF REVIEW OR CERTIORARI IN
 GENERAL..... 6

 B. THE RALJ RULES DO NOT CONTROL..... 8

 C. THE CITY HAD NO RIGHT OF APPEAL. 9

 D. THE CITY HAD NO OTHER PLAIN, SPEEDY AND ADEQUATE
 REMEDY AT LAW. 10

 E. A WRIT OF REVIEW IS AVAILABLE FOR “ERRORS OF LAW.”
 11

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Alaska Airlines v. Molitor</u> , 43 Wn.2d 657, 664 263 P.2d 276 (1953)	12
<u>Bridle Trails Community Club v. City of Bellevue</u> , 45 Wn. App. 248, 724 P.2d 1110 (1986)	6
<u>City of Seattle v. Allison</u> , 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).....	4, 19
<u>City of Bellevue v. Ohlson</u> , 60 Wn. App. 485, 803 P.2d 1346 (1991)	4
<u>City of Kent v. Beigh</u> , 145 Wn.2d 33, 32 P.3d 258 (2001).....	18
<u>City of Mt. Vernon v. Mt. Vernon Mun. Court</u> , 93 Wn. App. 501, 973 P.2d 3 (1998)	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 39, 93 P.3d 141 (2004)	17, 19
<u>City of Seattle v. Keene</u> , 108 Wn. App. 630, 632, 31 P.3d 1234 (2001).....	7, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>City of Seattle v. the Hon. George W. Holifield, Seattle Municipal Court and Jacob, Wright, and Cully</u> , 150 Wn. App. 213, 208 P.3d 24 (2009).....	3, 4, 6, 15, 17
<u>City of Seattle v. Williams</u> , 101 Wn.2d 445, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984) 8, 20	
<u>Commanda v. Cary</u> , 143 Wn.2d 651, 23 P.3d 1086 (2001)	16, 17
<u>Kirkland v. Ellis</u> , 82 Wn. App. 819, 920 P.2d 206 (1996).....	8
<u>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</u> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989)	12
<u>Letourneau v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 131 Wn. App. 657, 128 P.3d 647 (2006).....	4
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	10, 11
<u>Meyer v. Clifford</u> , 78 Wash. 555, 139 P. 650 (1914)	13, 14, 15
<u>Odegaard v. Everett Sch. Dist. No. 2</u> , 55 Wn. App. 685, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	8
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 85 Wn.2d 199, 532 P.2d 618 (1975) ...	10, 14, 15
<u>State v. Cascade Dist. Court</u> , 24 Wn. App. 522, 603 P.2d 1264 (1979).....	7
<u>State v. Epler</u> , 93 Wn. App. 520, 969 P.2d 498 (1999)	15, 16, 17
<u>State v. LaTourette</u> , 49 Wn. App. 119, 741 P.2d 1033 (1987).....	10
<u>State v. MacKenzie</u> , 114 Wn. App. 687, 60 P.3d 607 (2002)	18
<u>State v. Oakley</u> , 117 Wn. App. 730, 72 P.3d 1114 (2003).....	18
<u>State v. Straka</u> , 116 Wn.2d 859, 810 P.2d 888 (1991).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Superior Court</u> , 12 Wn.2d 430, 121 P.2d 960 (1942).....	12
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 83 Wn. App. 89, 920 P.2d 605 (1996).....	5

<u>State v. Whitney</u> , 69 Wn.2d 256, 418 P.2d 143 (1966)	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Wittenbarger</u> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994)..	18, 19
<u>WPEA v. Personnel Resources Bd.</u> , 91 Wn. App. 640, 959 P.2d 143 (1997).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<u>Wright v. Engum</u> , 124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994).....	3, 13

OTHER CASES

<u>In re Sleigh ex Rel. Unnamed Motorists Accused of DWI</u> , 178 Vt. 547, 872 A.2d 363, 365 (Vt. 2005)	3
---	---

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article IV, § 4.....	6, 13
Article IV, § 6.....	6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 46.61.501(1)(b).....	9
RCW 46.61.502(1)(a).....	9
RCW 46.61.505(1)(a).....	11
RCW 46.61.505(1)(b).....	11
RCW 46.61.506(4).....	6, 14
RCW 46.61.506(4)(a)(vii).....	4
RCW 7.16.010.....	7
RCW 7.16.030.....	7
RCW 7.16.040.....	7, 8, 11, 12, 14
RCW 7.16.150.....	7, 12
RCW 7.16.160.....	7, 12
RCW 7.16.290.....	7, 12
RCW 7.16.300.....	7, 12
RCW 7.16.360.....	7

COURT RULES

CrRLJ 6.13.....	5
CrRLJ 8.3(b).....	14, 15
RALJ 1.1(b).....	9
RALJ 2.2(a).....	9, 10
RALJ 2.2(c).....	9, 10
RALJ 2.2(c)(1).....	10
RALJ 2.2(c)(2).....	9
RAP 2.3.....	2, 20
RAP 2.3(d).....	20
RAP 3.1.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Seattle Post-Intelligencer, "Allegations May Cast Cloud Over DUI
Cases," 7/31/07 5
WAC 448-13-070 4
